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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
INVESTMENT COMMISSION MEETING 

DATAAT 
DECEMBER 31, 2005 

CORSINO DELGADO 
CASH MANAGER 

MEMBERS OF THE STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

Hon. Paul J. Tavares, Chair 

Mr. Jeffrey Britt 
Ms. Rosemary Booth Gallogly 
Ms. Marcia Reback 

Mr. J. Michael Costello 
Dr. Robert J. McKenna 
Mr. John R. Treat 



Paul J. Tavares 
General Treasurer 

State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 
Office of the General Treasurer 

RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 
MEETING NOTICE 

The next meeting of the Rhode Island State Investment Commission has been scheduled 
for Wednesday, January 25, 2006 at 9:00 a.min Room 135 of the State House. 

AGENDA 

1. Membership Roll Call 

2. Approval of Minutes 
• State Investment Commission Meeting held on 12/7/05 • 
• Executive Session held on 12/7/05 • 

3. Gateway Eight Update*/** 

4. Alternative Investments Consultant - Pacific Corporate Group 
• Charterhouse Capital Partners Vill, L.P. * 

5. The Townsend Group 
• Investment Policy Guidelines * 
• Investment Policy Benchmark • 
• Third Quarter Review 

6. State Street Corp. 
• Securities Lending • 
• Custodial Update 

7. General Consultant's Report - Wilshire Associates Incorporated 
• High Yield Portfolio 
• Capital Market Update 

8. Legal Counsel Report 
• Nordic Capital Fund VI Commitment Ratification * 

9. Deputy Treasurer for Finance Report 

10. Treasurer's Report 

11. New Business 

• Commission members may be asked to vote on this item. 
•• Commission members may seek to convene in Executive Session to discuss this matter. 

POSTED ON THURSDAY, JANUARY 19, 2006 

40 Fountain Street - Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1855 - (401) 222 - 2287 / Fax 222 - 2212 





State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 
STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

Regular Meeting December 7, 2005 

A State Investment Commission ("SIC") meeting was held in Room 203, State House, 
Providence, Rhode Island on Wednesday, December 7, 2005. The Treasurer called the meeting 
to order at 9:10 a.m. 

Membership Roll Call. Present were: Mr. Jeffrey Britt, Mr. Michael Costello, Mr. 
George Welly, Designee of Rosemary Booth Gallogly, Ms. Marcia Reback, Mr. John Treat, and 
General Treasurer Paul J. Tavares. Dr. Robert J. McKennajoined the meeting at 9:11 a.m. Also 
present were: Mr. George Carvalho, Chief of Staff, Ms. Joan M. Caine, Deputy Treasurer for 
Finance, Mr. William G. Bensur and Mr. David Lindberg of Wilshire Associates Incorporated, 
Consultant to the Commission, Kevin Nulton, Esq. and Jayne Donegan, Esq., of Brown Rudnick 
Berlack Israels, Legal Counsel to the Commission, Ms. Michelle Davidson of Pacific Corporate 
Group, Alternative Investments Consultant to the Commission, Mr. Frank Blaschka of The 
Townsend Group, Real Estate Consultant to the Commission and other members of the 
Treasurer's Staff. 

Treasurer Tavares explained to the Commission the status of the Separation of Powers 
legislation as it relates to Mr. Britt's appointment to the Commission. Mr. Britt is an appointee of 
the Governor. After Mr. Britt's appointment, the Senate President sent a letter to the Governor 
stating that Mr. Britt had not received the advice and consent of the Senate as required by Article 
IX, Section 5 of the Constitution. The Senate President noted that any gubernatorial appointment 
to any office, board, or commission without the.advice and consent of the Senate, is, in their 
view, unconstitutional. The Governor disagrees. Treasurer Tavares requested that the Attorney 
General issue an opinion on the matter and that opinion has not yet been received. Meanwhile, he 
asked the Commission to be aware that Mr. Britt's vote on any matter could be challenged at 
some point, but that if there were still 5 prevailing votes on any issue, the issue would stand. 

State Investment Commission Minutes. Ms Reback moved, Mr. Treat seconded and the 
following motion was passed unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, 
Mr. Costello, Mr. Welly, Dr. McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To approve the Minutes of the October 26, 2005 regular meeting. 

Mr. Costello moved, Ms. Reback seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Mr. Welly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To approve and seal the Minutes of the October 26, 2005 Executive Session. 

Mr. Treat moved, Mr. Costello seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Mr. Welly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 
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VOTED: Pursuant to R.I.G.L. § 42-46-S(2) and R.LG.L. § 42-46-5(7) the Commission votes 
to close the meeting to the public to discuss the litigation regarding the Gateway 
Eight mortgage; and to discuss the investment of public funds regarding the 
Gateway Eight mortgage. 

The Commission went into Executive Session at 9:15 a.m. 

Open Session. Ms. Reback moved, Dr. McKenna seconded and the following motion 
was passed unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Mr. 
Welly, Dr. McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To reconvene the meeting into Open Session. 

The Commission reconvened into Open Session at 9:35 a.m. There were no votes taken 
while the Commission was in Executive Session. 

Mr. Costello moved, Mr. Welly seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Mr. Welly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To seal the Minutes of the Executive Session held today, December 7, 2005. 

Proposed Investment in Nordic Capital Fund VI. L.P. (''Nordic Vf'). Ms. Michelle 
Davidson of Pacific Corporate Group ("PCG") gave a brief overview of Nordic VI. She noted 
that the Employees' Retirement System of RI ("ERSRr') is a limited partner in Nordic ill and 
Nordic V. · Nordic VI is being formed to make control investments in companies primarily 
located in Denmark, Finland, Norway and Sweden. Nordic VI will continue the investment 
strategy pursued in the previous funds and will target middle-market control buyout 
opportunities. Equity investments will typically range from €50 million to €250 million. 

Mr. UlfRosberg, Partner, and Mr. Joakim Karlsson, Partner, represented Nordic VI. Mr. 
Rosberg explained that Nordic does not have a particular industry focus, but historically has 
invested in the pharmaceuticals, health care, materials, automobile, capital goods, and food and 
beverage industries, among others. The fund is targeting €1. 7 billion in commitments. 

Mr. Karlsson reported on Nordic's investment track record. He noted that the first two 
Nordic funds have gross IRRs on realized and unrealized investments of76% and 105% 
repectively. Fund ill is approximately 70% realized and gross IRR on realized investments is 
60%. Fund IV is approximately 67% realized and gross IRR on realized investments is 40%. 
There have been no distributions as yet in Fund V. 

Mr. Costello moved, Mr. Treat seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Mr. Welly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. · 

VOTED: To invest up to $20 million in Nordic Capital Fund VI, L.P. contingent upon 
satisfactory review and negotiation of investment and other legal documents. 
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Proposed Investment in GMAC Commercial Realty Partners II, L.P. ("GMAC II"). Mr. 
Frank Blaschka of The Townsend Group ("Townsend") gave a brief overview of GMAC II. He 
noted that GMAC II is the seventh non-core ilwestment and is an enhanced return closed-end 
fund targeting 15% gross returns (13% net) utilizing up to 65% leverage. The Fund will invest 
primarily in office, retail, mixed use, multifamily and industrial properties on a national basis. 
GMAC will co-invest in the fund. 

Mr. Paul Dilinoy, Executive Vice President and Managing Director, Mr. Robert 
Fabiszewski, Executive Vice President and Managing Director, and Mr. William F. Martin, 
Senior Vice President and Fund II Portfolio Manager represented GMAC II. Mr. Dilinoy 
explained that GMAC Commercial Mortgage is the nwnber one commercial mortgage investment 
banker in the United States. There are 40 production offices which provide extensive local 
market knowledge and industry contacts as well as proprietary access to investment opportunities. 
He stated that GMAC will be investing $100 million of their own capital in Fund II. In 2004 
GMAC closed $22.5 billion of investment transactions and a total of $136 billion in transactions 
since 1995. 

Mr. Fabiszewski noted that as of September 30, 2005, 254 properties have been acquired 
for a total of $6 billion. Ninety-one properties have been sold for an average net IRR of 27.1%. 
Year-to-date GMAC reviewed 199 deals and participated in 29 for a total of $1.4 billion. Their 
large deal flow provides alternatives which allows them a strategic and competitive advantage for 
the fund. 

Mr. Martin explained that Fund I was a $190 million fund invested in 21 assets. Fund II 
will target $500 million diversified among 40-50 assets. Fund I partners received $71.3 million 
in distributions from return of capital and preferred returns. The target yield for Fund II is 12% to 
14% IRR, net of fees. GMAC will seed this fund with a pool of 12 properties totaling 
approximately $163 million in net asset value and $741 million in gross asset value. The 
properties were purchased in the spring and summer of 2005 with the intention to be contributed 
into Fund II. The current pool of assets is 42% office, 39% retail, 11 % multifamily and 8% 
mixed-use, with properties located throughout the United States. 

Ms. Reback moved, Mr. Treat seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Mr. Welly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, .Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To invest up to $15 million in GMAC Commercial Realty Partners II, contingent 
upon satisfactory review and negotiation of investment and other legal 
documents. 

Wilshire Associates Incomorated- Capital Market Review. Mr. David Lindberg stated 
that retail spending remains strong and interest rates are rising moderately. Oil continues to trade 
at nearly $60 per barrel. The S&P 500 is up 6% year-to-date as of December 2, 2005. The 
Nasdaq is up 4.6%. Small stocks are up 7%, international stocks are up 10.8%. Emerging 
markets have been very strong, up 29.1 %. 

Mr. Bensur gave an overview of performance for the third quarter of 2005. He noted that 
October was a challenging month. The pension fund is up 4. 7% through the end of October. He 
noted that the fund is very close to target allocations. Total assets at September 30111 were $6.8 
billion. In the third quarter the fund generated $297 million in investment gains. Realized and 
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unrealized investment gains for 2005 year-to-date are $430 million. There were gains of $799 
million in 2004. 

Mr. Bensur discussed the perfonnance of the fund's investment managers and noted that 
Wasatch Advisors and The Boston Company are the only managers currently underperforming 
their benchmarks. He stated that he will present his Manager Continuation Policy at the 
February, 2006 Commission meeting. 

Deputy Treasurer for Finance Rg,ort. Ms. Caine distributed a 2006 State Investment 
Commission meeting schedule to Commission members. 

General Treasurer's Report. Treasurer Tavares thanked Commission members for their 
diligence and hard work in 2005 and wished everyone a happy holiday season. 

Dr. McKenna moved, Ms. Reback seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Britt, Mr. Costello, Mr. Wetly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To adjourn the meeting. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11 :00 a.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Paul J. Tavares 
General Treasurer 





RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 
STAFF SUMMARY ANALYSIS 

PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS 

PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE 

December 

December 31, 2005 

The ERSRI portfolio posted a gain of 1.45 % for the month of December, 
against the policy index of 1.39%. Domestic equities were up 0.24 %, inter­
national equities returned 4.16%, and the fixed income asset class returned 1.06%. 
Additionally, the retirement fund earned $149,178 from the securities lending 
program during this month. 

C'..alendar Year to Date 

For the twdve months ended December 31, 2005, the portfolio is up 9.26% 
against the policy index of 7.84 %. Domestic equities were up 6.38 %, inter­
national equities were up 16.36%, while fixed income generated a return of 3.27%. 

Fiscal Year to Date 

For the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2006, the fund has gained 6.86%, 
against the policy index of 7.01 %. 

Inda Pedormance Summary- December :n, 2005 
Calendar 

M.arbt hdires o-os YTD 

Domestic Equity 
S&P500 0.04% 4.91 % 
DJ Wilshire 5000 0.14% 6.39% 

Russell 2000 -0.46% 4.55% 
Russell 1000 0.14% 6.27% 

P:ilicy Index 1.39% 7.84% 

1ntemattona1 Equity 
MSCIACWI 4.81% 17.11% 

&edlncome 
LehmanAGG 0.95% 1.02% 
RealEst,te 

NCREIF 4.44% 19.19% 

ERSRJ Performance Sy A8Mt Claa 

Domesti:: Equity 

Fixed Income 

International Equity 

Total Fund Composite• 

Manager SUmmary 

DOMESrtcm_ 
Shott 

PIMCO 

SSgA R~ssell 1000 

SSgACore 

Wasatch 

Northpoirrte 

Wellington 

Total Domestic Equity 

FIXED INCOME 

Brown Br-Ja TIPS 

Brown Bl>>a Core 
Fidelity 

Taplin Canida & Habacht 
lnStsta Fixed Income 
Shenkman 
Mackay Shield 

Tot.I Fixed Income 

INTERNATIONAL EOUfTY 
Mondrian 
Goldman -Sacha 
Boston Co 

Total lnr.mdonal Equity 

'Total Fund Composite includes all classes 

Dec-05 Calendar 
YI1) 

0.24% 6.38% 

1.08% 3.27% 

4.18% 16.36% 

1.45% 9.26% 

Dec-OS CYTD 

0.00% 29.11% 
0.06% 4.23% 

0.14% 6.29% 

0.48% 7.59% 

-0.68% 2.00% 

0.26% 9.18% 

1.08% 6.09% 

0.24% 6.38% 

1.31% 3.64% 

0.92% 2.93% 
0.88% 3.25% 
1.13% 2.77% 
0.00% 0.00% 
0.88% 3.43% 
1.03% 3.66% 

1.06% 3.27% 

3.63% 14.85% 
4.42% 20.92% 
4.43% 13.33% 

4.16% 16.36% 



Market Value~ 

Market Valuation Report 
December, 2005 

The to1al portfolio value increased in December by $86.3 million to $7.019 
billion. This compares with an increase in value of $182 million for the 
same period in 2004. The domestic equity market values incre~ed by $7.5 
million, when you include transfers out of 18.8 million; fixed income increased by $17.7 
million, while international values increased by $46.4 million including transfers 
out of $19.9 million. The cash accounts increased by$ 7.1 including transfers in of 
$6.2 million, and alternative investments increased by $26.4 including transfers in 
of $18.8 million. 

MONTHLY MARKET VALUE 
Janua,y 01 - December 05 

$8,----__... ________ L-______ -l 

$7 -t-------------------

$6 
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Cash Flow 

December's pension payroll of $51.3 million exceeded the$ 47.6 million in contributions and wire transfers received by 
$3.7 million. To meet this shortfall along with other obligations, $14.0 million was transferred from long-term investments. 

Alternative Investments 

At this time the alternative investment asset class has unfunded commitments of approximately $465 million on 
commitments of $863 million. 

December 
2005 

$23,686,463 

December 
2004 

-$108,807 

CAPITAL CALLS 
Net of Distributions 

FYTD 

$74,913,425 

FYID 

$11,885,565 

UNFUNDED 
BALANCE 

$441,688,66-3 

UNFUNDED 
BALANCE 

$456,113,433 



State of Rhode Island 
PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2005 

Cl IUtENl .\ SSl~I CL\ SS .\.Ll,OC.\TION (Jt\' i\111.LIO\'S I 

TOTAL 
INI'ERNA TIONAL 

EQUITY 
23.5% 

TOTAL CASH 
0.6% 

TOTAL 
ALTERNATIVE 
INVESTMENTS------

7.4% 

TOTAL US FIXED 
INCOME 

23.9% 

TOTAL US 
EQUITY 
44.7% 

MANAGER 

TOTAL US EQUITY 

TOTAL US FIXED INCOME 

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 

TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 

TOTALCASH 

TOTAL 

Page2 

STATE 5TREEI: 
For fveryth;ng You fnmt lrt• 

CURRENT 
PERIOD 

3,135.0 

1,676.9 

1,649.5 

518.6 

39.1 

7,019.1 

Provided by State Street Analytics 



RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

SHORT TERM CASH INVESTMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2005 

Portfolio By Instrument 
Portfolio by Issuer 

REPO 
CP 
CD 
CoD 

CD 
8% 

= Repurchase Agreement 
= Commercial Paper 
= Certificate of Deposit 
= Collateralized Deposit 
= US Government 

GE Capital 
5% 

Citizen& Bank 

32% ~ 

Brinson AdvlsorsT 
20% 

Dreyfus 
0% 

Fidelity 
15% 

First Tennessee 
7% 

Paine Webber 
10% 



Stata of Rhode leland 
Ofllc:e of tile General TreMurer 

Short-Term Investments 

Issuer Credit Ratings 
December, 2005 

luuer Rating• 

........ 
Chaee5ewi1188 2.3.5 

Citlgrou p Inc. 2 

CttlzenS Bank RI 3,4 

Dre:tf\Js 8 

First Ten!lessee 
C8pitaJ Markets 5 

Fidelity 6 

Merrill Lynch 2,5 ,6 

GE Capital 2 

Morgan Stanley 1,2,5 

Paine Webber 5 

U6S Br1nson Advisoni 6 

Stat. Slreet Bank & Tru 1,3 

lnstruMent Codff 
1 Repurchase Agreemenl 
2 Commercial Paper 
3 c«1illcal8 of Depoelt 
4 Colak118Kzed Deposit 
5 US Agency DisCXIIJlll Note 
6 Govamment Money Mal1<et 

Ratings Deflnjtions 

Moody's Sholt-Tenn Debt Rattnp: 

°"' A.a3 

0% Aa1 

~ Aa2 

0% Aa3 

7% A1 

15"4, 

11% Aa3 

0,t, Aaa 

0% Aa3 

10% Aa2 

20'6 Ae2 

0% Aa2 

P-1 - Prime-1 have a superior ability for repayment Of ar. S-T debt obligations 
P-2 - Pnme-1 have a strong ability for repayment Of sr. 5-T debt ob~get!ons 
P-3 - Pnme-1 ~ an acceptabie abiWly tor rapayrn.nt of ar. 5-T dellt obligations 
NP - Not Plinle 

Moody'• luuer Rating Symbola: 
Aaa • Offer except!onal flnanclal security (high-grade) 
Aa - Offer excellent ffnanclal sew:ily (high-grade) 
A - Olfar good ftr!anclal aecurily 
Baa - Offer ~Ill financilll HaJrily 
Ba - Offer queatk>r.able financial security 
B . Offer poor flnanclal eecurlty 
Caa • Offer very poor tnancial 18CU11ty 
Ca • Offer exlr9meiy pocY. flnanc:181 s&a.lfity 
c - :..owest r1ll8d class, IJIU&ly in default 
Modll:ers: 
1 • H1gher end of lellar rating calago!y 
2 • Mkkange of lel!ar rating catagory 
3 - Lower end ol ie.r lll1ing cetegoiy 

Moody's Long-Term Debt Ratings: 
Au . Best Quality 
Ae · !-ilgh Ql.alily 
A - Posesa many favorab!e Investment attributes 
~ • l'l.edium-grade obUgal!ons 
Ba • Poeeaa speculaive elements 
B · Generally laCk cl'lanlclllr1stca of dfllrabie inwstmero 
Caa - Poor standing 
ca • Speculative In a high degree 
C • Lowest ral8d c!aS8 of bonds 
Modiftela: 
1 - HiQher end of I_, ratir.g cetego,y 
2 - M!d-range of teter rating category 
3 - Lower end of letter rating C8legory 

S-T Debi Rating l• T Debt Rating Credit Outlook 

U.P 

P-1 

P-1 

P-1 

P-1 

P-1 

P-1 

P-1 

P-1 

P-1 

P-1 

P-1 

11.P Moody'• S&P 

A-1 Aa3 A+ Stable 

A-1+ Aa1 AA- Stable 

A-1+ Aa2 M- Stable 

A-1+ Aa3 M- Stable 

A-1 A1 A Stable 

N/R NIR N/R 

A-1 Aa3 A+ Stable 

Aa1+ Aaa AM Stable 

A-1 Aa3 A+ Negative 

A-1+ Aa2 M+ Stable 

A-1+ Aa2 M+ Stable 

A-1+ Aa2 AA Stable 

S&P Sholt-Term CNKllt Ratings: 
A-1 • High•t rated, strong capacity to meet obligations 
A-2 • Som4Mhat more susceptible to adverse etrects of change& in financial conditions, satisfactory 
A-3 • E><hibits adequate proleCtion parameun 
B - Signiflca~ SpeCU&tive ctwac:1el1atics, fac89 major ongoing i.mertainties 
C - Vulnerable to non-payment 
D • Payment defauft 
MOdifienl: 
+ or - show relative sianding wilin t11e catagoty. 

S&P Outlook Definlllona: 
Poaltlve - A raHng may be raised 
Nogallve • A rating may be low1,r'lld 
Stable - A rating is noC likaly to change 
Developing - May be railed or klW8red 
NM - Notmeaningf.ll 

S&P Long-Term Debi Rllllngs: 
AAA- Hlghestrallng. 8ldr9mely strong 
AA • OHreB slglrtly from highesl retr,g. V8'y strong 
A - Somewhat more ,usceptlble to adverse lllfects Of cr,ange :n economic condition, strong 
BBB - Exhibits adequate protection parameters 
BB, B, CCC, CC, C - Have slgnillcant speculative characlllllstic. BB lea8t speculatlve, C highesl degree. 
D- Paymertdefaul 
Modifiers: 
+ o~ - show reiative standing within the cetego,y. 
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State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 
Office of the General Treasurer 

Paul J. Tavares 
General Treasurer 

State Investment Commission 
Rhode Island State House 
Providence,RI 02903 

January 18, 2006 

This is to certify that the amounts so listed below belong to the credit of the Employees' 
Retirement, State Police and Judiciary Retirement Systems, and the Municipal Employees' Retirement 
System of the St.ate of Rhode Island at the close of business on December 31, 2005. 

Employees' Retirement System of Rhode Island 
Composite Reporting Investment Valuation 

December 31, 2005 

Cash/Short Tenn Investments 
Equities - Domestic 
Equities - International 

Fixed Income - Government 
Fixed Income - Corporate 
Fixed Income - In State 

Total Fixed Income 
Alternative Investments 
Real Estate 
Total Fund Investments 
Pwl:_... -~ =A 1:..;,:.:_ ' 

St.ate Employees & Teachers 
Municipal Employees 
State Police 
Judicial 
Total Fund Investments 

$ 876,086,468 
$ 630,069,577 
$ 21,221,000 

86.27% 
12.92% 
0.49% 
0.32% 

100.00% 

. 

$ 310,449,067 
$ 3,090,853,875 
$ 1,593,068,355 

$ 1,527,377,045 
$ 381,588,647 
$ 115,816.098 
$ 7,019,153,088 

$ 6,055,140,968 
$ 906,697,373 
$ 34,622,120 
$ 22,692,627 
$ 7,019,153,088 

l 

The amount listed for the alternative investments designation is illiquid and does not have a 
readily determinable market value. It is based on appraisals only. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Joan M. Caine, CF A 
Deputy Treasurer for Finance 

Monthly SIC teu.r for Book.doc 

40 Fountain Street - Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1855 - (401) 222 - 2287 / Fax 222 - 2212 



State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

RATES OF RETURN 

~~ SrATE STREET. PERIODS ENDING December 31, 2005 

%of 
MKTVAL FUND 1 Month 3 Months 6 Months YTD FYTD 1 Year 2Yean 3Years 4 Years 5Years 

U.S.EQUITY 
NORTHPOINTE CAPITAL 349,142 4.97 0.26 0.89 5.89 9.18 5.89 9.18 13.08 22.97 
PIMCO 473,911 6.75 0.06 1.76 5.30 4.23 5.30 4.23 7.63 14.40 3.99 0.75 
SSGA-CORE 315,378 4.49 0.48 1.45 5.29 7.59 5.29 7.59 9.55 15.18 6.21 3.02 
SSGA RUSSELL 1000 1,403,055 19.99 0.14 2.13 6.17 6.29 6.17 6.29 8.83 
WASATCH ADVISORS 197,331 2.81 -0.68 1.12 -0.19 2.00 -0.19 2.00 11.59 20.62 
WEU.,INGTON MANAGEMENT CO. LLC 395,928 5.64 1.08 3.91 9.40 8.09 9.40 8.09 11.00 26.00 
TOTAL US EQUITY 3,134,994 44.66 0.24 2.02 5.90 6.38 5.90 6.38 9.50 17.86 6.57 2.17 

RUSSELLJOO0 0.14 2.12 6.15 6.27 6.15 6.27 8.80 15.42 4.77 1.07 
RUSSELL2000 -0.46 1.13 5.88 4.55 5.88 4.55 11.23 22.13 9.71 8.22 
RUSSELL 2000 GROWTH -0.15 1.60 8.')2 4.15 8.02 4./5 9.11 20.93 5.38 2.28 
RUSSELL 2000 VALUE -0.77 0.66 3.78 4.71 3.78 4.71 13.14 23.18 13.43 13.55 
S&P500 0.04 2.09 5.77 4.91 5.77 4.91 7.86 14.39 3.92 0.55 
DOW WILSHIRE 5000 FREE FLOAT 0.14 2.22 6.34 6.39 6.34 6.39 9.40 16.36 5.67 2.11 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 
GOLDMAN SACHS 559,170 7.97 4.42 5.36 18.23 20.92 18.23 20.92 
BANK OF IRELAND 4 0.00 
THE BOSTON COMPANY 552,303 7.87 4.43 4.03 13.56 13.33 13.56 13.33 
MONDRIAN 537,305 7.65 3.63 2.63 12.43 14.85 12.43 14.85 
PUTNAM INVESTMENTS 31 0.00 
SSGA MSCI ALL COUNTRY WORLD EX-US 640 0.01 
TRANSITION ACCOUNT INT EQUITY 61 0.00 
TOTAL INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 1,649,514 23.50 4.16 4.02 14.77 16.36 14.77 16.36 18.42 22.90 11.79 4.18 

Report Generated I :18:48 PMES T 17-Jan-2006 

Pagel Provided by State Street Analytics 



State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

RATES OF RETURN 
~ STATE STREET. PERIODS ENDING December 31, 2005 

o/o of 
MKTVAL FUND 1 Month 3 Months 6 Months YTD FYTD 1 Year 2Yean 3 Years 4Years SYears 

MSC! AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) 4.81 4.39 16.74 17.11 16.74 17.11 19.22 26.20 14.44 6.66 
MSC! EAFE (NET) 4.65 4.08 14.88 13.54 14.88 13.54 16.84 23.68 12.30 4.55 

U.S. FIXED INCOME 

BROWN BROTHERS HA.lUUMAN - CORE 250,093 3.56 0.92 0.41 0.01 2.93 0.01 2.93 3.92 4.81 6.08 6.53 
FIDELITY MANAGEMENT TRUST 415,110 5.91 0.88 0.69 0.58 3.25 0.58 3.25 4.21 4.30 5.54 6.15 
BROWNBROTHERSHARRIMAN-TIPS 500,299 7.13 1.31 0.36 0.48 3.64 0.48 3.64 
MACKAY SHIELDS, LLC 126,939 1.81 1.03 1.75 3.17 3.66 3.17 3.66 8.84 17.28 
SHENKMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 126,475 1.80 0.88 1.23 2.69 3.43 2.69 3.43 6.26 9.39 
TAPLIN, CANIDA & HABACHT 257,433 3.67 1.13 1.36 1.35 2.77 1.35 2.77 4.24 7.51 7.10 7.86 
TRANSITION ACCOUNT FIXED INCOME 575 0.01 
TOTAL US FIXED INCOME 1,676,925 23.89 1.06 0.78 0.94 3.27 0.94 3.27 4.81 6.32 6.49 6.47 

CSFB GLOBAL HIGH YIELD 0.83 0.57 1.48 2.26 1.48 2.26 7.00 13.57 10.85 9.82 
LB AGGREGATE 0.95 0.59 -0.08 2.43 -0.08 2.43 3.38 3.62 5.24 5.87 
LR CREDIT 0.98 0.49 -0.52 1.96 -0.52 1.96 3.59 4.94 6.31 7.12 
LB GOV/CREDIT 0.95 0.60 -0.37 2.37 -0.37 2.37 3.28 3.75 5.52 6.11 
CITIGROUP BIG 0.99 0.65 -0.04 2.57 -0.04 2.57 3.52 3.75 5.30 5.93 
cmGROUP LARGE PENSION FUND INDEX 1.53 0.74 -0. 78 3.80 -0.78 3.80 5.19 5.14 6. 94 7.19 
cmGROUP L.P.F. COLLATERALIZED INDEX 1.04 0.70 0.56 2.72 0.56 2.72 3.76 3.52 4.84 5.50 

Report Generated I :18:48 PM EST 17-Jan-2006 
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State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

RATES OF RETURN 
STATE STREEr. PERIODS ENDING December 31, 2005 

%of 
MKTVAL FUND 1 Month 3 Months 6 Months YTD FYTD 1 Year 2Years 3Years 4 Years 5Years 

ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 
REALESTATE 115,816 1.65 -0.02 0.87 0.87 3.76 0.87 3.76 
PRNATE EQUITY 381,589 5.44 2.50 5.10 ll.02 35.59 11.02 35.59 27.27 20.72 14.77 3.67 
STATE ACCOUNT (IN DEFAULT) 21,221 0.30 0.01 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 3.16 4.36 4.96 5.35 
TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 518,626 7.39 1.85 4.00 9.50 33.21 9.50 33.21 25.87 19.75 13.86 4.32 

NCREIF PROPERTY INDEX QTR LAG 4.44 4.44 10.02 19.19 10.02 19.19 15.75 13.04 11.16 10.95 

CASH EQUIVALENI'S 
CASH ACCOUNT (INSIDE) 21,832 0.31 0.51 0.72 4.34 6.55 4.34 6.55 12.78 19.96 37.60 40.52 
CASH ACCOUNT (OUTSIDE) 17,258 0.25 0.31 0.84 1.61 2.78 1.61 2.78 2.00 2.86 2.59 2.92 

TOTALPLAN 

TOTALPLAN 7,019,148 100.00 1.45 2.32 6.86 9.26 6.86 9.26 11.23 16.34 8.66 4.72 
I TOTAL PLAN BENCHMARK 1.39 2.33 7.01 7.84 7.01 7.84 10.09 15.36 7.98 4.71 

Report Generated 1:18:48 PMEST 17-Jan-2006 

Page3 Provided by State StreetAnalytics 



State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

RATES OF RETURN 

PERIODS ENDING December 31, 2005 

Endnotes 

As of 02/2003 52.5% WS000/25.0% LB AGG/22.5% MSCIACWORLDFREEexUSA 

Prior to 02/2003 52.5% WS000/27.5% LB AGG/20% MSCIACWORLDFREEexUSA 

Report Generated 1:18:48 PM EST 17-Jan-2006 
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Dom.stlc Equity 

Shott Capital Management IRR 

SSgA Russell 1000 

SSgA Core 
PIMCO 

NorthPointe Capital 

Wellington Mgmt 

Wasatch Advisors 

Transition Account 

Total Domntic Equity 

lntemational Egu!ty 

Boston Company 

Goldman Sachs 

Transilion Account 

Mondrian 

Total lntematlonal Equity 

Fidelity Management & Research 

Brown Brothers, Harriman 

In-State Fixed income 

Taplin, Canida & Habacht 

Mackay Shields 

Shenkman Capital Mgmt 

Brown Bros TIPS 

Transition Account 

Total Fixed Income 

~fflatiVlt lnvesbnents 

Private Equity 

Real Estate 

Total Altemativn 

Cuh Accounts 

Cash In Tl\lst 

Cash Outside Trust 

TotalCuh 

*Policy Index: (Effective 03itl1/03) 

52.5% Wilshire 5000 

25.0% Lehman Aggregate 

22.5% MSCI ACWI X-US 

ERSRI Monthly Market Value Report With Time Weighted Returns 

December 31, 2005 

Calendar YTD Benc/Jmanc Cune11t Mon/II 
Pettonnance 8-,,chmarlc Alpha DNcnp/lon Perfonnanco Banchmen. Alpha 

29.11% NIA NIA S&P500 0.00% NIA NIA 
6.29% 6.27% 0.02% Russell 1000 0.14% 0.14% 0.00% 
7.59% 6.27% 1.32% Russell 1000 0.48% 0.14% 0.34% 
4.23% 4.91% -0.88% S&P500 0.06% 0.04% 0.02% 
9.18% 4.71% 4.47% Russell 2000 Value 0.26% -0.77% 1.03% 
8.09% 4.55% 3.54% Russell 2000 1.08% --0.46% 1.54% 
2.00% 4.55% -2.55% Russell 2000 --0.88% -0.48% -0.22% 

NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 

6.38% 0.24% 

13.33% 17.11% -3.78% MSCIACWI 4.43% 4.81% --0.38% 
20.92% 17.11% 3.81% MSCIACWl 4.42% 4.81% -0.39% 

NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 
14.85% 17.11% -2.28% MSCIACWI 3.63% 4.81% -1.18% 

16.36% 4.16% 

3.25% 2.61% 0.84% Lehman Mortgage Backed 0.88% 0.98% -0.10% 
2.93% 2.57% 0.36% Salomon Brd Inv Grade 0.92% 0.99% -0.07% 

( Non perfonninglln Default) NIA 0.00% NIA NIA 
2.77% 1.96% 0.81% Lohman Credit Index 1.13% 0.9B% 0.15% 
3.86% 2.26% 1.40% CS First BosHIYield 1.03% 0.83% 0.20% 
3.43% 2.26% 1.17% cs First BosHiYield 0.88% 0.83% 0.05% 
3.64% 2.84% 0.80% Lehman us TIPS Index 1.31% 1.23% 0.08% 
NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 

3.27% 1.06% 

35.59% NIA NIA NIA 2.50% NIA NIA 

3.76% 14.12% NIA NCREIF+ 100 -0.02% 4.49% -4.51% 

33.21% 1.85% 

6.55% NIA NIA 0.51% NIA NIA 
2.78% NIA NIA 0.31% NIA NIA 
5.38% . 

0.39% . 0 

9.28% 7.84% 1.42% 1M% 1.39% 0.06% 

Valuation Chang• 

Martret Value Tramfers Ma11cetVa/ue 
11/3M.005 Inf(~ 12131/2006 

291,481 (3) 249,421 

1,420,013,153 (18,890,500) 1,403,054,942 

313,842,398 24,500 315,377,751 
473,584,245 36,500 473,910,746 
348,212,712 27,000 349,141,622 

391,674,291 30,000 395,928,225 

198,870,546 18,000 197,331,356 

463 . 370 

3,146,289,270 (18,758,503) 3 ,134,994,433 

528,859,827 40,500 552,307,173 

555,111,041 (19,959,500) 559,169,519 

1,321,771 . 1,311 ,181 

518,442,861 40,500 537,305,379 

- -
1,603,735,301 (19,878,500) 1,650,093,252 

411,467,785 33,500 415,110.435 

247,790,425 20,500 250,093.485 

21,276,369 21,221 ,000 

254,547,645 20,500 257,433,257 

125,635,919 10,000 126,936,570 

125.363,043 10,000 126,474,607 

493,783,086 40,500 500,299,313 

-
1,679,864,252 135,000 1,897,570,647 

370,960,697 2,848,237 361 ,588,647 

100,026,974 15,920,198 115,816,098 

- -
470,987,671 18,768,433 497,404,748 

20,320,046 1,231 ,591 21 ,831,741 

11,653,515 5,000,000 17,258,270 

31 ,973,561 6,231,591 39,090.011 

6,932,850,054 (13,499,979) 7,019,153,068 

Medret Value 
lncroa.selde,;niasr, 

(42,037) 

1,932,288 

1,510,852 
290,001 
901,910 

4,223,934 

(1 ,355,188} 

(93) 

7,461,686 

23,407,046 

24,017,978 

(10,590) 

18,622,017 

-
66,236,451 

3,609,170 

2,262,540 

(55,369} 

l ,865,112 

1,292,651 

1,101,564 

6,475,728 

17,571,395 

7,779,714 

(131,072) 

-
7,648,642 

280,104 

804,755 

884,859 

99,803,013 

Geo's sic report 
1/19/';l'/)6 



State of Rhode Island 
RATES OF RETURN - Total 

Periods Ending December 31, 2005 

PERFOKM,\:\ C~ ~rnD l.\ lff IU:PORT 

U.S.EQUITY 

SHOTT CAPITAL 

SSGA RUSSELL 1000 

SSGA-CORE 

PIMCO 

NORTHPOINTE CAPITAL 

WELLINGTON MANAGEMENT CO. LLC 

WASATCH ADVISORS 

TOTAL US EQUITY 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 

THE BOSTON COMPANY 

GOLDMAN SACHS 

MONDRIAN 

TRANSITION ACCOUNT INT EQUITY 

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 

U.S. FIXED INCOME 

FIDELITY MANAGEMENT TRUST 

BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN - CORE 

TAPLIN, CANIDA & HABACHT 

MACKAY SHIELDS, LLC 

SHENKMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN - TIPS 

TRANSITION ACCOUNT FIXED INCOME 

TOTAL US FIXED INCOME 

Benchmark 

S&P500 

RUSSELL 1000 

RUSSELL 1000 

S&P500 

RUSSELL 2000 V.,U,UE 

RUSSELL 2000 

RUSSELL2000 

MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) 

MSCI AC WORLD ex US {GROSS) 

MSCI AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) 

LBMBS 

CITIGROUP BIG 

LB CREDIT 

CSFB GLOBALHIGHYIELD 

CSFB GLOBAL IIlGH YIELD 

LB U.S. TIPS 

1 Month Return 

Fund Index Excess 

0.04 

0.14 0.14 0.00 

0.48 0.14 0.34 
0.06 0.04 0.02 
0.26 -0.77 1.03 

1.08 -0.46 1.54 

-0.68 -0.46 -0.22 

0.24 

4.43 4.81 -0.38 

4.42 4.81 -0.39 

3.63 4.81 -1.18 

4.16 

0.88 0.98 -0.10 

0.92 0.99 -0.07 

1.13 0.98 0.15 

1.03 0.83 0.20 

0.88 0.83 0.05 
1.31 1.23 0.08 

1.06 

Page6 

STATE STREET. 
f'Or Ew,ytllmg You l=t ,,,. 

Calendar YTD Return Net Flow 
Fund Index Excess Value(OOO) (000) 

4.91 249 0 
6.29 6.27 0.02 1,403,055 -18,891 

7.59 6.27 1.32 315,378 25 
4.23 4.91 -0.68 473,911 37 
9.18 4.71 4.47 349,142 27 

8.09 4.55 3.54 395,928 30 
2.00 4.55 -2.55 197,331 16 
6.38 3,134,994 -18,757 

13.33 17.11 -3.78 552,303 41 

20.92 17.11 3.81 559,170 -19,960 

14.85 17.11 -2.26 537,305 41 
61 0 

16.36 1,649,514 -19,879 

3.25 2.61 0.64 415,110 34 
2.93 2.57 0.36 250,093 21 
2.77 1.96 0.81 257,433 21 
3.66 2.26 1.40 126,939 10 
3.43 2.26 1.17 126,475 10 
3.64 2.84 0.80 500,299 41 

575 0 

3.27 1,676,925 135 

Provided by State Street Analytics 



State of Rhode Island 
RATES OF RETURN - Total 

Periods Ending December 31, 2005 

I 1•1-:1umo1 ,\-..cEM:.\1.\1 .un KEl'ORI 

ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 

STATE ACCOUNT (IN DEFAULT) 

PRIVATE EQUITY 

REAL ESTATE 

TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 

CASH EQUIVALENTS 

CASH ACCOUNT (INSIDE) 

CASH ACCOUNT (OUTSIDE) 

TOTALCASH 

TOTALPLAN 

TOTALPLAN 

Benchmark 

NCREIF PROPERTY LAG+ 100 BPS 

TOTAL PLAN BENCHMARK 

1 Month Return 

Fund Index Excess 

0.01 

2.50 

-0.02 4.49 -4.51 

1.85 

0.51 

0.31 

0.39 

1.45 1.39 0.06 

Page 7 

SrATE STREEr. 
For Evttytltmg Yo11 lnvtSt Irr 

Calendar YTD Return Net Flow 
Fund Index Excess Value(000) (000) 

0.17 21,221 -57 

35.59 381,589 1,317 
3.76 115,816 15,808 

33.21 518,626 17,068 

6.55 21,832 1,399 

2.78 17,258 5,505 

5.38 39,090 6,905 

9.26 7.84 1.42 7,019,148 -14,527 

Provided by State Street Analytics 



State of Rhode Island 
TOTAL PLAN 

Index: TOTAL PLAN BENCHMARK 

PERIODS: December 31, 2002 • December 31, 2005 

C l 1,'\ll il .. \l'l\'E PERFOIUI \"'CY•: REPORT 
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State of Rhode Island 
MANAGER ALLOCATION ANALYSIS 

PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2005 

(I 1mt-:1'a \L\ .'i,\ GER ,\LLO( . ..\ I ro:--

12.6¾ 

WASATCH 
ADVISORS 

6.3% 

PIMCO SHOIT CAPITAL 
lS.1% 0.0% 

SSGA RUSSELL 
1000 

44.8% 

MANAGER 

SSGARUSSELL 1000 

SHOTT CAPITAL 

PIMCO 

WELLINGTON MANAGEMENT CO. LLC 

NORTHPOINTE CAPITAL 

SSGA-CORE 

WASATCH ADVISORS 

TOTAL 

Page3 

STATE STREET. 
for Evtrytl!ing You lnllrSt In~ 

CURRENT ONEYEAR 
PERIOD AGO 

1,403.1 1,356.7 

0.2 0.2 

473.9 454.2 

395.9 385.2 

349.l 338.0 

315.4 304.7 

197.3 193.3 

3,134.9 3,032.3 

Provided by State Street Analytics 



State of Rhode Island 
MANAGER ALLOCATION ANALYSIS 

PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2005 

n ;r-mf.1\T :'\l \ l\,\ GEIL\LLOC\TIOJ\, 

SHENKMAN 
CAPITAL 

MANAGEMENT 
7.S% 

MACKAY 
SHIELDS, LLC 

7.6% 

BROWN 
BROTIIERS 

HARRIMAN­
CORE 
14.9% 

BROWN 
BROnmRS 

HARRIMAN - TIPS 

FIDELITY 
MANAGEMENT 

TRUST 
24.8% 

29.8% 

MANAGER 

BROWN BROTIIERS HARRIMAN - TIPS 

FIDELITY MANAGEMENT TRUST 

TAPLIN, CANIDA & HABACIIT 

TRANSITION ACCOUNT FIXED INCOME 

BROWN BROTIIERS HARRIMAN - CORE 

MACKAY SHIELDS, LLC 

SHENKMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

TOTAL 

Page4 

SrATE S'rREEt 
For Evr,rything You ln11rst In· 

CURRENT ONE YEAR 
PERIOD AGO 

500.3 475.3 

415.1 393.7 

257.4 252.2 

0.6 0.6 

250.1 235.8 

126.9 122.3 

126.S 122.2 

1,676.9 1,602.1 

Provided by State Street Analytics 



State of Rhode Island 
MANAGER ALLOCATION ANALYSIS 

PERIOD ENDING 12/31/2005 

(l l l(RENT \I .\ °',\GER ,\LLOCXI 10~ 

TIIEBOSTON 
COMPANY 

33.S% 

SSGA MSCI ALL 
COUNTRY 

WORLD EX-US 
0.0% 

MONDRIAN 
32.6% 

GOLDMAN 
SACHS 
33.9'¼ 

MANAGER 

GOLDMAN SACHS 

MONDRIAN 

TRANSITION ACCOUNT INT EQUITY 

11:IE BOSTON COMPANY 

SSGA MSCI ALL COUNTRY WORLD EX-US 

TOTAL 

Page5 

STATE SrREET. 
For Everything You ln~t fn-

CURRENT ONE YEAR 
PERIOD AGO 

559.2 545.6 

537.3 543.5 

0.1 0.1 

552.3 538.l 

0.6 0.5 

1,649.5 1,627.8 

Provided by State Street Analytics 
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Domestic Equity 
SSgA Russell 1000 
SSgA Core 
PIMCO 
NorthPointe Capital 
Wellington Mgmt 
Was11tch Advisors 

TOTAL DOMESTIC EQUITY 
lntematfonal Equity 

Boston Company 
Goldman Sachs 
Mondrian 
Transition Account 

TOTAL INT'L EQUITY 
Domatlc Fixed Income 

Fidelity Management & Research 
Brown Brothers, Harriman 
Taplin, Canida & Habacht 
Mackay Shields 
Shenkman Capital Mgmt 
Brown Brothers, Harriman TIPS 
Transition Account 

TOTAL FIXED-INCOME 
AltematiVe lllVNtments 

Real Estate 
Shott Capital Mgmt 
Pacific Corp Group 
In-State Fixed Income 

TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 
CASH EQUIVALENTS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

DomNtlc Equity 
Core 
Index 
Enhanced Equity 
Active Small Cap 

TOTAL DOMESTIC EQUITY 
lntern.tlonal Equity 

Active 

TOTAL INrL EQUITY 
DomeatJ,; Fixed Income 

Mortgage 
Core 
Corporates 
High Yield 

TIPS 

TOTAL FIXED-INCOME 
Alt.ematlv• Investments 

Real Estate 
Other Alternative Investments 

TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 
CASH EQUIVALENTS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

ASSET ALLOCATION REPORT 
DECEMBER 31st, 2005 

style 
Mandate 

Passive 
Active core 

Enhanced Equity 
Small Cap Value 
Small Cap Core 

Small Cap Growth 

MSCIACWI 
MSCIACWI 
MSCIACWI 

Mortgages 
Opportunistic Core 

Corporates 
High yield 
High yield 

TIPS 

Real Estate 
Alternative Distribution 

Private Equity 
Short/Int Govt 

ST IF, Yield+ 

Actual 
(Mrlllona $) 

1,403.06 
315.38 
473.91 
349.14 
395.93 
197.33 

3,134.99 

552.30 
559,17 
537.31 

0,06 

1,649.51 

415.11 
250.09 
257.43 
126.94 
126.48 
500.30 

0.58 

1,676.92 

115.82 
0.25 

381.59 
21.22 

518.88 
39.09 

7,019.15 

20.0% 
4.5% 
6.8% 
5.0% 
5.6% 
2.8% 

44.7% 

7.9% 
8.0% 
7.7% 
0.0% 

23.5% 

5.9% 
3.6% 
3.7% 
1.8% 
1.8% 
7.1% 
0.0% 

25.0% 

1.7% 
0.0% 
5.4% 
0.3% 

7.4% 
0.6% 

100.0% 

ALLOCATION BY MANAGEMENT STYLE 

315.38 4.5% 
1,403.06 20.0% 

473.91 6.8% 
942.40 13.4% 

3,134.99 44.7% 

1,649.51 23.5% 

1,649.51 23.5% 

415.11 6.2% 
250.09 4.0% 
257.43 3.9% 
253.99 3.8% 
500.30 7.1% 

1,676.92 25.0% 

115.82 1.7% 
402.81 5.4% 

518.63 7.1% 
STIF, Yield+ 39.09 0.6% 

7,019.15 100.0% 

Target 
(Mllllons $) 

1,421.38 20.25% 
315.86 4.50% 
473.79 6.75% 
350.96 5.00% 
386.05 5.50% 
210.57 3.00% 

3,158.62 45.00% 

528.44 7.50% 
528.44 7.50% 
528.44 7.50% 

0,00 0.00% 

1,579.31 22.50% 

438.70 6 .25% 
263.22 3.75% 
263.22 3.75% 
131.61 1.88% 
131 .61 1.88% 
526.44 7.50% 

0.00 0.00% 

1,754.79 25.00% 

0.00% 

$526.44 7.50% 
0.00 0.00% 

7,019.15 100.00% 

315.86 4.50% 
1,421.38 20.25% 

473.79 6.75% 
947.59 13.50% 

3,158.62 45.00% 

1,579.31 22.50% 

1,579.31 22.50% 

438.70 6 .25% 
263.22 3.75% 
263.22 3.75% 
263.22 3.75% 
526.44 7.50% 

1,754.79 25.00% 

$526.44 

526.44 7.50% 
0.00 0.00% 

7,019.15 100.00% 

Dlffll19nce 
(MIiion• $) 

(18.32) 
(0.48) 
0.12 

(1.82) 
9.87 

(13.24) 

(23.62) 

25.87 
32.73 
10.87 
0.08 

70.21 

(23.59) 
(13, 13) 
(5.79) 
(4.67) 
(5.13) 

(26.14) 
0.58 

(77.86] 

21.22 

(7.56) 
39.09 

0.00 

(0.48) 
(18.32) 

0.12 
(5.18) 

(23.87) 

70.21 

70.21 

(23.59) 
(13.13) 

(5.79) 
(9.23) 

(28.14) 

J77.86) 

(7.81) 
39.09 

0.00 



RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 
Domestic Equity Holdings By Top 10 Market Values 

Separately Managed 

DECEMBER 31, 200li 
Equities 

RANK SECURITY NAME PAR ~&,UE~§l!ARES ~E MARKI;! AMQYtfi MQM~ MANAGEW! 

EXXON MOBIL CORP 216,970 $12,187,205 SSgA 

2 ADVANTA CORP 366,123 11,877,030 NorthPoint,Wellington 

3 RED HAT INC 379,400 10,334,856 Welijngton 

4 GENERAL ELEC CO 263,900 9,249,695 SSgA 

5 BANK AMERICA CORP 193,400 8,925,410 SSgA 

6 PFIZER INC 381,200 8,889,584 SSgA 

7 EL PASO ELEC CO 373,200 7,854,232 NorthPoint,Wellington 

8 CNF INC 139,400 7,791,066 SSgA,WelHngton 

9 AMERICREDIT CORP 299,145 7,674,006 Wasatch 

10 COPARTINC 331,170 7,636,780 Wasatch 

2.95% $92,419,884 

Total Composite Equities $3,135,384,698 

International Equity Holdings By Top 10 Market Values 

DECEMBER 31, 2005 
lnf!ID.atlon1,t liJl!!.ltlef. 

~ SECURIT'( NAME PAR ~ALUES/St!ARES ~E MARKET AMO!,!NT MQ~EY MAtjAGE!!! 

1 HBOS 751 ,831 $24,887,018 Mondrian.Goldman 

2 ROYAL DUTCH SHELL 1,459,878 22,862,276 Mondrian,Goldman,Boston Co. 

3 TOTAL SA 983,808 19,368,252 Mondrian,Goldman,Boston Co. 

4 RWEAG(NEU) 71,462 18,112,829 Mondrian,Goklman 

5 KOREA MSCI EMERGING MKT 83,528 18,050,913 Goldman 

6 TOYOTA MOTOR CORP 245,495 17,816,081 Mondrian 

7 CANON INC 343,600 16,690,248 Mondrian,Goldman,Boston Co. 

8 BANCA INTESA SPA 1,092,233 16,652,741 Mondrian.Goldman 

9 TELEFONICA SA 285,300 16,374,844 Mondrian 

10 GLAXOSMITHKLINE 637,147 16,068,247 Mondrian.Boston Co. 

11.36% $186,883,449 

Total Composite International Equities $1,844,483,842 

Top 10 M- Volues S!C 
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FISCAL YEAR 2006 INVES'l'MEN'l' MllNAGER FZES, l?lU>!'ESSIONAL FEES & Ol?l!!RATING EXl?l!!NSES 

llSRJ: ~ MBRSIU ACCIUlll1, Ill.SIS 

1'>:oJDCted Pl<OJaCted P1'0Jected 

i:auz,zn:s 

SSgA Core 
SSgA Russell 1000 
Shott Capital 
PIMCO 
Wellingtoon Mgmt 
Wasatch Advi sors 
NorthPointe 

7IX%D maN&' 
Brown Bros. 
Fideli t y 
Taplin 
Mackay Shields 
Shenkman 
Brown Bros.TIPS 

I1l'1! 'L ;EQU%'1!US 

The Bost on co 
Mondrian 

mt Goldman Sachs Asset Mgm 
SSgA MSCI ACWI ' 

RBAL .IIB'I!Am 

L & B Real Estate 

AL2'.Dllll'I!IVE Il!IVBSDfEIVTS 

Other Alt Inv Mgmt Fee ,, 

srm :iv.l'AL-nw _. na:s 

PRDFJ:SSIOJNAI. H'DS 

Legal 
St St Bank custodial 
Pacific Corp Group 
Wilsh.sire Assoc 
Townsend 

ClPDll'I!ING incn:Na 
Retirement Transfers 
Other Expense 

ll'07.'AI,: 

Note: Numbers In bold are actual. 

JLtl 05 

0 

891,233 

881,233 

8,500 
40,000 

20,833 
Q 

69,333 

0 
1..6....l.ll 
76,373 

1,026 ,939 

~··- Sect 

209,189 
33,240 
41,277 

313,889 
596,297 
125,0H 
ilL.2.1.2. 

1,813,152 

124,624 
U0,617 
161,909 
136,668 
137,502 
~ 
838,327 

522,166 
250,9,&B 
470,U2 

.0. 
1,243,826 

100,000 

775,539 0 

775,539 3,995,305 

3,500 3,500 
5,000 10,000 

68,750 68,750 
20,833 20,833 

Jl. .3.5...il.5 
98,083 138,708 

0 0 
L..J.ll ~ 
8,333 61,370 

881,955 4,195,383 

1?1'0J&eted 
Oct 

110,000 

110,000 

0 

110, ODO 

12 , 000 
12,000 

0 
20,833 

Q 
44, 833 

0 
~ 
55,459 

210, 292 

PlCOJected PlCOJ&Cted PlCOJIICted ProJectad ProJected ProJeeted P1'0Jectad l"1'0Jected 
Ille,,, Dae Jan OS :reb Mar -.r Mav Jun 

200,000 200,000 200 , 00 0 
40,000 40,000 40,000 
1,000 1,000 1,000 

200,000 1,000 225 , 00 0 
575,000 600,000 600,000 
120,000 120,000 120,000 
.iB.JWl..ll..O. 480.000 il..0.....0..QQ 

1,616,000 1,442,000 1,666,000 

120,000 120,000 120,000 
140,000 140, 000 140,000 
160,000 160,000 160,000 
140,000 140,000 140,000 
140,000 140,000 140,000 
liQ..QQQ l.!.O....Q.Q.ll liJl......0..0. 
840,000 840,000 840,000 

550,000 550,000 
110, 000 
250,000 250,000 250,000 
475,000 475, 000 475,000 

.0. Jl. _Q_ 

1,385,000 1,275,000 725,000 

100,000 100, 000 100, 000 

21,810 906,,&43 650,000 210,000 280,000 450 , 000 100,000 300, 000 

21,810 4,847,443 650,000 210,000 3,937,000 450,000 100, 000 3,631,000 

15,347 3,500 55,000 45,000 45,000 75,000 70,000 70 ,000 
35,000 15,000 5,580 10,000 10,000 12,000 4, 000 4, 200 
68,750 0 0 68,750 0 0 68 , 750 0 
20,833 20,833 20,833 20,833 20,833 20,833 20,833 20,833 

Jl. ~ Q Q ~ Q 12...Q_Q_O_ ~ 
139,930 74,958 81,413 144,583 111,458 107,833 178,583 130, 533 

0 3,191,154 0 0 2,250,000 0 0 2,250 , 000 
lL.2.Jll. ~ .0. Q 3. 000 ll. 1ll....O.Jl..O. 7 000 
38,230 3,214,908 0 0 2,253,000 o 70, 000 2,257 , 000 

199,970 8,137, 309 731,413 354,583 6, 301,458 557,833 348,583 6,018,533 

-2- EXPENS05 

ProJected 
20!r.llL 

809,189 
153,240 
44,277 

739,889 
2,371,297 

485,048 
1934212 
6,537,152 

484,624 
560,617 
641,909 
556,668 
557,502 
~7,007 

3,358,327 

742,466 
1,000,948 
1,895,412 

Q 
3,638,828 

0 
400,000 

4,575,025 

18,509,330 

408,347 
162,780 
343,750 
249,997 
157.375 

1,320,248 

7,691,154 
343520 

8,034,673 

27,884,251 



CASH 1IUJW ANALYSIS - nrcoMII: Ii BXPZNSES 

E:mpl.ayea• Reti~t Systaa 

FISCAL D:All 2006 r-FY20= 
Actual Acll,al Aclual Actual Acwal Aclval Projected Projected Projeeled Projected ProJactad Projoded PIOMICled 
July August September October November Oec:8mber January February Mara, Apnl May June TOTAL 
2005 2008 

MEMBER BENEFITS 46,471,539 47,608,631 47,452,432 47,250,400 47,250,400 47,391,972 48,500,000 48,500,000 48,500,000 48,500,000 48,500,000 48,500,000 

I 
574,423,374 

ADMINISTRATIVE 0 3,021 97,502 76,181 134,375 2,794,363 67,980 116,717 2,100,000 92,768 195,825 2 ,250,000 7 ,928,731 
EXPENSES 

INVESTMENT 760,564 669,308 0 0 404,833 781,952 527,118 176,150 2,818,736 378,722 86,322 242,683 I 6,84S,4S5 
EXPENSES 

TOTAL DOTFLOPT 47,232,103 48,278,958 47,549,934 47,326,581 47,789,708 50,968,287 49,095,098 48,792,867 53,418,736 48,971.490 48,782,146 50,992,883 589, 198,590 

CONTRI.BUTI ONS 34,225,197 20,790,797 29,239,090 28,890,958 28,965,097 44,381,432 29,500,000 33,500,000 30,000,000 29,000,000 27,500,000 39,000,000 374,972,589 

OTHER INCOME• 6,144,258 7,048,050 7,710,133 3,438,936 3,450,255 2,993,488 3,182,845 7,172,421 4 ,531,478 2,897,122 6,375,491 8,146,706 83,091,184 

TOTAL INCOME 42,369,458 27,838,847 36,949,223 32,329,892 32,415,352 47,354,920 32,682,845 40,672,421 34,531,478 31,897,122 33,875,491 45,146,706 438,083,753 

DIFFERENCE 486284 0440111 10 800 71 14 998 689 15374 356 613 367 16 412 253 18 887 258 17074366 151134 838 

N.miaip,al Elllpl.oyee:11 Retiremant !lyartem 

Actual Acwal Actual Actual Actual Actual PIOJected Projected ProJeclad Projeclad Pro1ected Projected ProJectad 
July August Seplamber October November December Janua,y February Mart:11 J\pnl May June TOTAL 
iaos 2008 

MEMBER BENEFITS 3,818,954 3,883,036 3,901,872 3,920,905 3,907,784 3,908.734 3,850,000 3,850,000 3 ,850,000 3,850,000 3,850,000 3,850,000 

I 
46,441,085 

ADMINIS'l"BATIVE a 452 14,600 11,407 20,129 418,428 10,189 17,523 305,038 13.904 29,350 484,465 1,325,488 
EXPElvSES 

INVESTMENT 113,996 100,227 0 0 80,889 117,090 
'EXPENSES 

79,002 26,401 422,482 56,782 12,938 36,374 I 1,025,940 

TOTAL OUTFLOW 3,932.950 3,983,716 3,916,272 3,932,312 3,988,602 4,444,252 3,939,191 3,893,924 4,577,500 3,920,868 3,892,288 4,370,839 48,792,511 

CONTRIBUTIONS 2,758,951 2,565.638 2,208,511 3,703,497 3,474,528 3,353,939 2,800.000 3,600,000 2,700,000 2,500,000 3,000,000 2,600,000 35,265,064 

D'J'HER INCCHE,. 1,220,885 1,055,431 1,154,504 514,941 449,355 448.245 477,029 1,074,974 679,161 434,216 955,581 921,280 9,385,383 

TOTAL INCOME 3,979,836 3,821,069 3,383,015 4,218,438 3,923,883 3,802,184 3,277,029 4,674,974 3,379,181 2,934.216 3,955,561 3,521,280 44,850,447 

DIFFERENCE I 4S 886_. _ _ (362,646) {553,257) 286..!t!!._ (64,719] (642,068) ~,162] 781 050 (1,198,339] ~,450] 63,273 - .@:!l!.§59) (4.142.0641 

-3--



.J'Ud9ea/8t&te Polioe 
Reti~t Sy•t.a l Actual Actual p~ ~I Adual Act.Jal ProJac:tecl ProJeclecl Pro,ectecl Pro1ected Projected P,qec;ted Pro1ectec1 

July August September OctDber NOYember Oacember January February March Apnl May June TOTAL 
2005 2008 

MEMBER BENEFITS 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 168,000 

ADMINISTRATIVE 0 27 893 704 1,069 28,450 555 968 17,001 785 1,680 27,951 78,081 
EXPENSES 

INVESTMENT 8,873 6,005 0 0 3,222 7,402 4,307 1,455 23,552 3,206 741 2,107 58,670 
EXPENSES 

TOTAL OUTFLOW 20,673 20,033 14,893 14,704 18,291 47,852 18,882 16,421 54,553 17,991 16,421 44,056 304,751 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

I 
720,000 475,000 475,000 590,000 500,000 730,000 410,000 450,000 455,000 435,000 779,800 435,000 6 ,454,800 

OTHER INCOHE* 71,"61 63,240 70,584 31,768 25,350 28,335 26,007 59,237 27,883 24,529 54,698 53,373 536,456 

TOTAL I NCOME I 791,461 538,240 545,584 621,768 525,350 758,335 438,007 509,237 482,863 459,529 834,498 488,373 6,991,256 

DIFFERENCE 1 ___ 7]~787 _ __ 518 208 ~01 607065 507059 710 483 417145 492 816 42~0 441.538 818.078 444.315 6.686.505 

•Includes lrcome from Real Estate Investments, Private Equity, Securities 
Lending, and Cash Accounts. CSFL05 

--4--



Rhode Island Employees Retirement System 
Securities Lending Report 

December, 2005 

INVESTMENT MANAGER 

DOMESTIC EQUITY 
Wellington Mgmt. Co., LLP 
Wasatch Advisors 
NorthPointe Capital 
SSgACore 

Total Domestic Equity 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 
Goldman Sachs 
Boston Company 
Mondrian 

Total International Equity 

FIXED INCOME 
Brown Brothers, Harriman 
Taplin, Canida & Habacht 
MacKay Shields 
Shenkman Capital Management 
Brown Brothers, Harriman (TIPS) 

Total Fixed Income 

TOTAL SECURITIES LENDING INCOME 

Calendar Year 2005 YTD 

Income 
Average 

Collateral Balance 

34,526 107,778,665 
5,183 46,416,749 

12,215 100,821,027 
4,016 15,610.822 

$ 55,940 $ 270,627,263 ----~-

21,930 100,655,210 
18,978 111,621,571 
15,093 96,513,063 

$ 56,001 $ 308,789,844 

2,427 37,230,588 
1,661 21,744,176 
5,827 13,574,650 
3,788 16,497,825 

23,534 435,865,868 
$ 37,237 $ 524,913,107 

$ 149,178 $ 1,104,330,214 

$ 2,484,551 





RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

SHORT TERM CASH INVESTMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2005 

Portfollo By Instrument 
Portfolio by Issuer 

Merrilllyrich 
11% 

CD 
8% 

REPO 
CP 
CD 
CoD 
A e 

= Repurchase Agreement 
= CommetdaJ Paper 
= Certificate of Deposit 
= Colleteralized Deposit 
= US Government A enc 

VendOr CP 
Gulde~nes-TotaWend« 26%110% 
Merrill Lynch 16,934,998 

11% 
Dreyfus 0 

0% 
Dean Witter 0 

0% 
Chase SeOJritles 0 

0% 
Paine Webber 2,597,170 

2% 
Rdelity 0 

0% 
First Tennessee 0 

0% 
Blinso~ AdvlSO<$ 0 

0% 
Citizens Bank 0 

0% 
GE Capital 8,385,037 

5% 
Citi-Group 0 

0% 
State St Bank 0 

0% 
TOTALS 'Zf 89720& 

1%1 PORTFOLIO 18% 

CD 
25%110% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

12,390,727 
8% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

12 390 7'ZT 
8% 

.. ~~ 
75%135% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

12,982,346 
8% 

0 
0% 

10,158,454 
7% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

.,.. 138 800 
16% 

Citizen& 89nk 
32% 

MonRVMkl 
60%135% 

0 
0% 

159,464 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

23,277,570 
15% 

0 
0% 

31,208,273 
20% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

54846306 
36% 

CoD R-
2MV25% 100%/20% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

38,048,624 0 
24% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

311..1148..624 0 
24% 0% 

Note: Maximum participation by any one vendor llmitad to 35% of total portfollo. 

Fidelity 
15% 

First Tenneeaee 
7% 

Paine Webber 
ID'II, 

Total 1$1 

16,934,998 
11% 

159,464 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

15,579,516 
10% 

23,277,570 
15% 

10,156,454 
7% 

31,208,273 
20% 

50,439,3&) 
32% 

8,385,037 
5% 

() 

0% 
0 

0% 
158120 882 

100% 



State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 
Office of the General Treasurer 

Short Tenn Investments Portfolio by Fund 

As of December 31, 2005 

Principal 

4901 GENERAL FUND 4,402,381 
4904 PENSION C 0 
4908 PAYROLLA 0 
4916 GENERAL FUND H.A.V.A. 7,109,195 
4920 GENERAL FUND (HIST PRES) 468,859 
4955 HEAL TH INSURANCE FUND 19,700,000 
5400 HIGHWAY FUND 4 ,185,587 
5500 UNIVERSITY COLLEGE 0 
6920 AUTO EQUIPMENT SERVICE 1,021,286 
8000 T.D.I. RESERVE (DET) 74,456,384 
8300 PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND 721,867 
8400 EMP RETIREMENT FUND 1,608,328 
8500 MUN EMP RETIREMENT FUND 2,006,155 
8700 R.I. CLEAN WATER ACT 1,410,920 
9000 BOND CAPITAL FUND 7,354,797 
9700 STATE LOTTERY FUND 30,940,097 
9800 INDUS. BLDG. & MTG. INS. 734,804 
9900 SINKING FUND 0 

4911 TANS 0 

Subtotal 156, 120,662 

8702 CLEAN WATER 1993 SER. A 707 
8703 CLEAN WATER 1991 SERIES A 310,169 
8704 CLEAN WATER 96 SERIES A 34,709 
8706 CLEAN WATER CCDL 1994 (A} 13,264 
8707 CAP DEV. OF 1997 SERIES A 19,448 
8710 CLEAN WATER CCDL 2002 A 364,151 
8711 CLEAN WATER 2004 SERIES A 721,025 
8712 CLN WATER CCDL 2005 SERE 882,031 
8733 CAP DEV. OF 1997 SERIES A 37,447 
8737 RI POLLUT. CONT 94 SER. A 6,356 
8739 CCDL99A 1999A 348,245 
8742 POLLUTION CNTRL 2002 A 45,489 
8743 POLL.CONTRL 2004 SERIES A 946,182 
8744 POLLUTION CON 2005 SER C 93,992 
8745 POLUTION CTRL CCDL 2005 E 676,243 
9114 G.O. NOTE 1991 SER. B 3,795 
9116 BOND CCDL 1993 SERIES A 430,871 
9117 BONDCCDL 1994 SERIES A 861,662 
9120 BOND CCBL96A 1,485,274 
9121 CAP DEV OF 1997 SERIES A 958,246 
9123 CCDL 1998B 2,356,285 
9124 CCDL99A 1999A 1,546,824 
9125 MMG099 1999 2,849 
9126 BOND CAPITAL CCDL2000A 1,946,284 
9127 MUL Tl-MODAL GEN OBL 2000 2,820 
9128 BOND 2001 137,692 
9131 CCDL 2004 SERIES A 21 ,312,166 
9132 BOND CCDL 2005 SERIES C 40,252,454 
9133 BOND CCDL 2005 SERIES E 64,912,336 

Subtotal Bond Proceed Accounts 140,709,014 

Total Short Tenn Portfolio 296,829,676 

Total Value @ 
Interest* Maturtty 

0 4,402,381 
0 0 
0 0 
0 7,109,195 

2,968 471,828 
7,020 

0 4,185,587 
0 0 
0 1,021,286 

104,092 74,560,476 
1,069 722,936 

0 1,608,328 
0 2,006,155 
0 1,410,920 

3,986 7,358,783 
59,903 31 ,000,000 

0 734,804 
0 0 

0 0 

179,038 136,592,680 
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Short-Term Investments 
Maturity Schedule 

$152.7 
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I 

Under30 
Days 

31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-120 Days Over 120 
Days 

As of December 31, 2005 

Maturities in $Millions 

Note: Includes $92.7 Million of Money Market investments with no specific maturity 

Summary Portfolio Yields 

December, 2005 

November, 2005 

December, 2004 

4.17% 

4.00% 

2.05% 

---





FUND NAME 

Abraham Touro Fund 
( Fidelity Balanced Fund) 

TOTALS 

r-:i r--1 r'-"l 

,r 

ABRAHAM TOURO FUND 
INVESTMENT SUMMARY 

DECEMBER 31, 2005 

Decen1ber Gain/Loss 

$ 35,684 

$ 35,684 

TOTAL MARKET VALUE 

$ 2,175,516 

$ 2,175,516 

~ 



CollegeBoundfund Underlying Mutual Fund Performance 
December31,2005 

1 MOS 3MOS YTD 1 YRS 2YRS 3YRS 5YRS 10YRS 
Cum Cum Cum Cum Ann Ann Ann Ann 

Tot Return Tot Return Tot Return Tot Return Tot Return Tot Return Tot Return Tot Return 

Individual Fund Portfolios 

VALUE 

AllianceBemstein lnt'I Value;Adv 5.53 4.85 17.09 17.09 20.92 28.23 
Lipper International Multi Cap Value Average 4.75 3.88 13.97 13.97 17.96 24.80 
MSC! EAFE IX ND 4.65 4.08 13.54 13.54 16.84 23.68 

A!lianceBernstein Growth & lncome;Adv 0.20 3.11 4.28 4.28 8.13 15.56 2.28 
Lipper Large Cap Value Funds Average 0.51 1.65 5.72 5.72 8.88 15.05 3.10 
Russell 1000 Value IX Tr 0.60 1.27 7.05 7.05 11.67 17.49 5.28 

AllianceBernstein Small/Mid Cap Value;Adv 1.21 2.30 8.20 8.20 13.59 22.44 
Lipper Mid Cap Value Funds Average 1.08 1.82 9.15 9.15 14.07 21.87 
RUSSELL 2500 Value IX Tr -0.10 0.92 7.74 7.74 14.45 23.82 

AllianceBemstein Value;Adv 0.40 1.39 5.71 5.71 9.64 15.86 
Lipper Multi Cap Value Average 0.82 1.72 6.37 6.37 10.51 17.01 
Russell 1000 Value IX Tr 0.60 1.27 7.05 7.05 11.67 17.49 

GROWTH 

AllianceBernstein Large-Cap Growth;Adv -0.05 6.70 14.54 14.54 11.47 15.23 -4.58 
Lipper Large Cap Growth Funds Average -0.08 3.49 6.20 6.20 6 .70 13.01 -3.99 
Russell 1000 Growth IX Tr -0.31 2.98 5.26 5.26 5.78 13.23 -3.58 

AllianceBernstein Small-Cap Growth;Adv 1.12 3.41 4.96 4.96 9.51 21 .22 1.06 
Lipper Small Cap Growth Funds Average 0.06 1.73 5.66 5.66 8.35 19.31 1.40 
Russell 2000 Growth IX Tr -0.15 1.61 4.15 4.15 9.11 20.93 2.28 

AllianceBemstein Mid-Cap Growth;Adv -2.55 6.27 6.92 6.92 13.05 28.51 3.29 
Lipper Mid-Cap Growth Average 0.59 3.03 9.79 9.79 11.32 18.78 -0.48 
Russell Midcap Growth Index 1.10 3.44 12.10 12.10 13.78 22.70 1.38 

AllianceBernstein Global Technology;Adv -0.58 4.42 5.28 5.28 5.28 16.35 -7.70 
Lipper Science & Technology Funds Average 0.12 3.99 5.11 5.11 4 .79 19.70 -8.81 
MSCI World IT Index ND -0.13 4.66 4.81 4.81 3.64 16.78 -7.19 

FIXED INCOME 

AllianceBernstein Quality Bond;Adv 0.87 0.42 2.34 2.34 3.06 3.34 5.11 
Lipper Int. Investment Grade Debt Funds Average 0.82 0.39 1.78 1.78 2.86 3.49 5.27 
Lehman Aggregate Bd Tr 0.95 0.59 2.43 2.43 3.38 3.62 5.87 

STABLE VALUE OPTION 

Principal-Protection Income Portfolio; R 0.35 1.02 4.16 4.16 4.13 4.22 
Lipper Money Market 0.28 0.79 2.37 2.37 1.48 1.14 



CollegeBounq/itnd~ 

Performance through December 31, 2005 

1·hE fo!l01v111g J 1 " illustrates ·:·he ocrfoi-:-;1inc2 uf Colie,:1ea'.)undfund's l\lternative R s:,1arns. 

___ .. --·· _r Year•to•Da~e -R~turns i One-Year Returns 

I ,. r "''" 
~ > A1e-BasediF~; i,-en-efi- ci-a-rie_s_b_or-;; 

: -Before 1984 I 5.17% I 5.17% 

1984-1986 I 5.15% 1 

... 1 
5.15% 

Three-Year 
Annualized Returns 

Five-Year Ave!BI& Annualized Inception Date 
Annualized Returns Since Inception 

-----·---·-----! 
: ------.,_60%·- -"T-3:S1"i"'-·-!- 3.23% --l -w/6JOo 

I 7.50% I 2.98% I 2.60% 10/6/00 

1987-1989 I 4.87% 4.87% 9.29% , 2.66% , 2.19% 10/6/00 
1990-19iii_°t_ ·····s.,2% ___ -+,--5.12% - --- .. iiii% , 2.83% , - 2.Ji% · --· 1· -·i·o16;iio- , 

i 1993-1995 I 6.53% - - --6:53%- 12.83% 2.50% . t· 1.71% -1 · -l()/6JOa°···1 

I ;:~:: .... - - . --1::~~: --! -~~-~:. !:6~: -... ~--; .. -t:6: ---+--~::~ . -! I 1996-1998 j 7.31% 

: 1999-2001 r · 9.04% 
··--- ---- - _1 ______ _ 

; 2002-2004 ; 10.20% 
r·-10.20% ____ 20 ___ 15-% · j·-- - ---N/A ______ i ----8JC)%-- r· 1/31/02 -! 

! NIA l_ N/A N/A N/A 2/25/05 I 

j > Age-Based Ag-;ressive{For beneficiaries born) 

! 2005-2007 I ll.28% 

I Before 1984 _ i ______ _?.:_lg~------· _ --~~-?-~- ---~:!l_~~---J NIA ---~~!_____ 1/23/01_ --~ 

i ~::;~:::: -+ !:!!:---+---!:!}~-----L ___ --!i~~t - 1 !:!~: -r---H~~-----+ }i;i~~--1 
. 1990-1992 ! 6:so% 

1 
6.50% . . 12:1!i% ·- i 2.10% ! 2.13% i 10131/00 i 

19931_9_~j __ ~- 76396 1 7.63% .. \ 14.97% ____ ! ______ 3.00% ___ ir_ 2.10% 11/6/00 .. I 
1996~i998i 8°.87% .. . - 8.87% I 16.54% f --- --- ~- 11/2/00 l 
1999-2001 1··-----·-9.83%.. . ! 9.83% .. . r·~-18.Gii·-· i ~:~:: ~:~~: i 1113/0o I 

2002-2004 I 11.08% 11.08% 20.46% i N/A 9.68% i .. 2/5/02 

.... ??05-2~_?_7 ____ ... 12.07% _ I NIA ----- _ N/A . _l__ -- -~!~~-~- -.i _ ___ ~!ll.___~J~_2!_1_4/05 _ __ j 

Continued on back 

The performance information shown represents past performance and does not guarantee future results. 
CollegeBoundfund is relatively new and has been in existence for a short period of time. The returns reflected 
may not be indicative of long-term perfonnance. The investment return and principal value of an investment in 
CollegeBoundfund will fluctuate so that your investment, when withdrawn, may be worth more or less than its 
original cost. Current performance may be lower or higher than the performance information shown. You may obtain 
performance information current to the most recent month-end by visiting www.collegeboundfund.com. 
You should consider the investment objectives, risks and charges and expenses of CollegeBoundfund carefully 
before investing. For a free copy of the Program Description, which contains this and other information, visit our 
website at www.collegeboundfund.com or call your financial advisor or AllianceBernstein at (888) 324-5057. Please 
read the Program Description carefully before you invest. 
Fund returns are for Alternative R shares. Returns for RA shares will vary due to different charges and expenses. 
R share returns do not reflect sales charges; if sales charges were reflected, the Fund's quoted performance would 
be lower. 
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Year-to-Date O :y, R - -i-- Three-Year I Five-Year Average AnnuaUzed . ~ 
I _ ... _ .. . . __ 

11 
Returns ne• ear eturns Ann~aliz~d ~etu:: , Annualized R~urns_ SJn~e lnc:~~on lnceptio~-~~~ l 

~ 
~?preciation Portfolio . __ J U-82• _ _IL_B2_• _J _ _ "':~'-"---_ _I _ 3.58, _' __ ,.,.. ] 11/6/00 j 

--~!lanced Portfolio ___ . ________ I_ 7.90% 7.90% ~-----l~~~~ .. __ r-=-__ ~:.41% t ___ ~.:!~-~--- ___ j__ 11(6/00 __ 

~res~~ti~n ~?rtfoli? _ . : 3.20% . N/A _ .. i. N/A I N/A I N/A I 8/8/05 _ 

r p~~l ipal-~~otec~~n ln~o~~ P~rtfo~;;-,:~ 4.i6%--r--4:-i6%-.- 4.22% N/A 4.33% ·r -2/13/02_j_j 

I lmlividtml i'-:rtici;o: 
! >Growth --, 

1·· ·La~g; Cap .. Growth Portfoii~ 14.49% f 14.49% 15.21% N/A 3.90% 2/20/02 I 
~~!-~:~~ ~ro~h-Portf~lii__:~ ·_· __ : _ _ 1.00•--+ _ __l;O°'_ ~ J ,a4'..".. __ _' WA I 13.34' ! 2,/19/02 I 
r ~~~;i~~~~J~:hy::r::~ -:--H~~---1- .. {~~: -____ ; _____ :~::~: . -~ ~--·- -~~~-----·-- -~:!~:--_--t_ _____ ~h~~ -
; > Value ---~ ------~ ____ __ _ _ . _ _________ ··-·-···--···-···- j 

~~:t;o:;a::~~~-P;rtf~i~·--=r;::~=- -t - -:::~: . t-- ~:::~: - . --~: -- - -- ---~~~~i--·-· ·-·!7~~ ... ~ 
[···lnt~rnationa! Value Po;tfolio - - j 17.07% I - 17.07% · 28.17% N/A 20.45% [ 2/26/02 [ 

-~r,ii~l!{:~!d-Cap Value Portfolio ~- ~. -~~~~~-j_ 8.12% 22.41% -~~A___ _ 1 ____ 13.60% ____ : __ _ 2/ 14/02 ___ j 
I 

-4.39% ___ -· r· ·· 2/19/0~ -1 > Fixed Income 
-Q~~lityBond Portfoli~ ·-··- ·---"f -2-.3-3-%-~ · --2~iii- ··-- -· .. ·-·-···--· ·- -·-···-- --·-·-·····- --~-

3.34% I ... N/A 

The performance information shown represents past performance and does not guarantee future results. CollegeBoundfund 
is relatively new and has been in existence for a short period of time. The returns reflected may not be indicative of long­
term performance. The investment return and principal value of an investment in CollegeBoundfund will fluctuate so that 
your investment, when withdrawn, may be worth more or less than its original cost. Current performance may be lower 
or higher than the performance information shown. You may obtain performance information current to the most recent 
month-end by visiting www.collegeboundfund.com. Many small- and mid-cap stocks have experienced significant gains in 
recent years. There is no assurance that the gains will continue. 

Fund returns are for Alternative R shares. Returns for RA shares will vary due to different charges and expenses. R share 
returns do not reflect sales charges; if sales charges were reflected, the Fund's quoted performance would be lower. 

You should consider the investment objectives, risks, charges and expenses of CollegeBoundfund carefully before 
investing. For a free copy of the Program Description, which contains this and other information, visit our website at 
www.alliancebernstein.com, call your financial representative or AllianceBernstein at (888) 324-5057. Please read the 
Program Description carefully before you invest. 

If you are not a Rhode Island resident or if you have taxable income in another state, consider whether that other state offers a 
similar plan with favorable state income tax or other benefits not available if you invest in CollegeBoundfund. Statements in this 
material concerning taxation are not offered as individual tax advice. Investors should consult with their tax advisor, or contact 
their state tax division for more information before investing. 

The investments in CollegeBoundfund are not guaranteed by the State of Rhode Island, the Rhode Island Higher Education Assistance Authority 
(which established and implemented CollegeBoundfund and makes rules and regulations governing the program), the Rhode Island State 
Investment Commission (which oversees the investments of the assets of CollegeBoundfund), the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
(FDIC) or any instrumentality thereof. CollegeBoundfund is managed by Alliance Capital Management L.P. and distributed by AllianceBernstein 
Investment Research and Management, Inc., member NASD. © 2005 AllianceBernstein Investment Research and Management, Inc. 
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